## <u>खान मंत्रालय</u> <u>भारतीय खान ब्यूरो</u> क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय

53 (I)

Violation cum Show cause notice रजिस्टर्ड ए०डी०

संख्या

एचपी / एसआरएम / एलएसटी-42 Mine code-38HPR10037

100—ओल्ड नेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखण्ड),

दिनांक : 09.10.2015

सेवा में

श्री राजेन्द्र सिंह

पुत्र स्व0 श्री सुन्दर सिंह

ग्राम – रनफुआं (जबरोग)पो०ऑ०–अन्धेरी, तहसील–रेनुकाजी

जिला-सिरमौर (हि०प्र०)।

विषय

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of

your Barwana Limestone Mine in Sirmour District of Himachal Pradesh.

महोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection made by Shri S.Saklani, Assistant Mining Geologist on 16/09/2015 in the presence of Shri N.S.Rana, Mines manager.

Rule No. Nature of violation observed in detail				
13(1):		Mining operations were carried out in violation of following provisions of approved Schem of Mining (approved on 06/12/2012).  In Para 5.0 under chapter mining of approved scheme of mining; it was proposed to work the lease area by formation of benches of 3m in height whereas it was observed during the inspection that mining is carried out by formation of benches of more than 5m. in height. As per records shown during the inspection, actual production achieved are on higher sidduring the year 2014-15 as under:		
	- 1	Year	Proposed production	Actual production
		2014-15	27120 Tonnes	29 <b>309</b> Tonnes
		It construes that during the year 2014-15 the production is excess by more than 8% against the proposed production. Contraventions pointed out above are of continuous in nature. Same were also pointed out vide this office letter of even number of dated 22.05.2015.		

02. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence

punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 13(2), if compliance of rule 13(1) is not found

You are therefore directed to show cause within a period of 30 days from the date of issue of this letter as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given in this regard.

पत्र प्रेचित विक्या दि । १३ १० १५ .... Rakesh. (कें एस0 यादव) क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ-

1- खान नियंत्रक (उ०), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, अजमेर।

2. निदेशक, उद्योग विभाग, उद्योग भवन, हि०प्र०सरकार, शिमला ।

कार्भारतीय खान ब्यूरो